LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Tuesday, March 10, 1970 Phalguna 19,
1891 (Saka)

The Lok Sahha met at Eleven of the Clock.

| Mr. SPEAKER in the Chair |
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Medi Spinning and Weaving Company Limited

-+
*111. SHRI SHARDA NAND
SHRI SURAJ BHAN

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVLOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) the specific complaints received by Government against the Modi Spinning and Weaving Co. Limited in the last three years;

(h) the details of the inspection report made under section 209 (4) of the Companies Act;

(¢) the action taken by Government against the company on the basis of the repoit:
(d) whether Government have colle-

cled the information in respect of this company regarding the amount of donation given to Congress Party during 1969 ; and

(e) if so, the amount thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COMP-
ANY AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATHA
REBDDY) : (a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Sratement

(a) No specilic complaints have been received by Government in the Department of Company Affairs against Mody Spinning &
Weaving Mills Co. Limited during the last three years. Howewver, the Company has, consequent upon the termination on 31.12.1969 of the Managing Agency of R. B. Gujarmal Modi & Bros. Private Limited, submitted for approval of the Company Law Board a proposal for the appointment of six Managing Directors. Four objections to the said proposal have been received and the Company Law Board has not yecl taken any decision on the application of the Company.

(by The inspection of the Company under Section 209 (4) of the Companies Act 15 on hand and is cxpected to be completed shortly.

(c) Does not aries at this stage.

(d) aond (e). Information in respect of donations made to political parties is obtained from the published balance sheets and profit and loss accounts of companies.
The financial year of Messrs Modi Spinning and Weaving Co. Ltd. ends on 30th April cvery year. The published Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Account of the Company for the year ended 30th April, 1969 disclosed a donation of Rs. 67,100 to the Congress Party. Information about donations, if any, made after 30th April 1969 is not yet available with the Government.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY
The lirst part of the queslron was about the i istency in the t= made by the Government. 1 respectfully submit that there is no inconsistency because this question refers to complaints received during the last three years. The complain.s were carlier. So both the statements arc correct.

Another question was about donations given by this Company to the Congress Party. The hon. Member himself stated that the amount is Rs. 67,000. So, I need not repeat it .

The third quertion is abovt the inspection report. The inspection report is expected to be ready by the end of next month.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
The inspection report is expected to be submitted by the end of next month. Without going through the findings of the inspec tion report [ cannot say anything now.
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SHRI RAGHUNATTHA REDDY :
About the number of licences given I would request for notice of a fresh question.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Ona point of order, Sir. | asked a question in
December 1969 in reply to which he had said that a particular licence had been issued.
Now he wants notice for that. Itis really strange. mmmam-wy,!m
got that answer with me,

MR. SPEAKER : Then, what is the point in asking the same question ?
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. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : He i# intentionally evading the answer. Two or three licences have been given to him because he had paid donation to them. That is a fact.

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFATRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : Such"an allegation is entirely baseless and without any truth. .. (Imrerrup-
tion). There is no basis whal so ever in the allegation that any licence has been given because donation has been given to the Congress organisation. As the hon. Member say:, he has information with him that two or three licences have been given. My hon. friend wanted to say that he has not got the details and therefore, a separate question should be asked.

SHRI RANGA : Thereis a further question. Alter this inquiry had been ordered, have any fresh licences been given to the same fiem ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : This is an ordinary inquiry under section 209 of the Company Law Act and until and unless there is Prima fucie case to show ihat there is anything wrong, no such assurance can be given.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
The Company, on the eve of abolition of managing agency, for the purpose of changing the form of management had submitted certain proposals for the appointment of managing directors, their remuneration and other matters connected therewith. Objections had been raised with regard to remune ration and o'her matters in fact, the Life Insurance Corporation itself had raised a number of objections. Other persons also have raised objections. The entire matter is being considered by the Company Law Board which is a statutory body under the Act.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY : The yuestion of Constitution of a municipality does not arise under this question.
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MR. SPEAKER : You should thank him for the information.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY
Yes, he is giving the information.
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SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY : That cannol ari.e out of this. (Imterruptions)
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : I rise on ‘a point of order. Many questions have been asked by hon. Members on this side and on that side about the various serious complaints against this particular Modi concern. Whether some inquiry is being instituted or not was a simple question.
The hon. Minister should have replied, yes orno. Now, there is the Sarkar Commission of Enquiry. Sir, we want your guidance in this matter. You should protect our interests.....

MR. SPEAKER : I am not to protect the interests out of the way.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : We want your guidance whether it is open to the Minister to evade the question.

MR. SPEAKER : He is not cvading it.
SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : Many business houses are under investigation.
‘The question asked was whether Modi concern will also be included in it. Let him saY, yes Or no.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Tt was reported recently that the Prime Minister paid a visit 1o Modinagar where she was given a colourful and grand recciption, the entire expenditure of which is reported to have been borne by the Modi concern....

MR. SPEAKER : How does it arise out of this Question ? 1 am sorry I cannot allow that...(Interruptions)

SHRI P, GOPALAN : The Local
Congress party is controlled by the Syndicate.
Mr. Modi took the pains himssIf to organise this grand reception. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether this new-found political enthusiasm of Mr. Modi isthe result of a dirty deal between this Government and the Modi concern and that the complaints brought against the Modi Spinning and Weaving Company Ltd. will be hushed up by this Government.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY
Under the Company Law, an inspection team had gonoe and their report is expected to be submitted. The allegations are deniod.
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You canno. force me to make everything relevant,

SHR1 S. M. BANERIJEE : Why has the Modi concern been excluded ?
(Interruptions) Ttis a relevant question,

MR. SPEAKER : It is a relevant question ? (Interruprions) The yuestion asked is about specific complaint: received and he has said that an enquiry is already there.
What else do you want ?
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SHRI1 F.A. AHMED: May [ Just clarify the entire position ? The question asked is whether during the last three years there have been any complaints "against this partisular Company and we have replied that. there was no complaint against the particular Company during the last three years. But when they applied to us, after the managing agency ceased, for the appointment of six managing directors, then certain complaints wore received and those complaints are urider consideration. (Interruptions)

SHRI RANGA

What are those
Complaints ? .
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" SHR1 F. A. AHMED : I can give the dotails,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : What about the second part of the question ?
Why has the Modi concern been ex-
oluded from she Sarkar Commission of Enquiry ? (/mrerruptions)

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :
This is a relevant question. Mr. Raghunatha Reddy said Yhat there were certain complaints beforc. The hon. Member has asked what are those complaints. He had said that there were some complaints three years back. What are those complaints ?
SHRI F. A. AHMED : | am not
ding. (/wterruptions) Please see your question. Your question is about the specific complaints received by Government againts the Modi Spinning and Weaving Co.
Ltd. inthe last three years. We said, ‘No’
What actually happened is that towards the end of the year the Managing Agency system ceased end on the ceasing of the Managing Agency system, they sent us
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Rattan Co. Bhatia. He said that the proposal is against the interosts of the share-
holdeis of the companies. The third is from Shri D. S. Venkataraman. He says that the proposed Directors are close relatives and, therefore, any malpractice will not percolate to the Board. The fourth objection is from Shri Thakur Dass Kathuria that no case has been made out for six Managing Directors. All these matters are pending before the Board and the Board will takea decision.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :
on a point of order.

Sir, I raise

MR. SPEAKER : There is no point of order during Question Hour.

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : 1 always keep mum. Sir. Thisis a pertinent question as to what were the complaints received against the Modi Spinning and Weaving Co. during the last three years to which the hon.
Minister has 1eplied *No".

The second yuestion was : when a Commission known as Sarkar Commission has been estublished to inquire into certain business houses including Birlas, Singhanias names of six Directors to be app ed for these various companies. (Interruptions).
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MR. SPEAKER : If he is in a posi-
stion to amswer, | do not mind if he

answers it.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : Will the hon.
Member please hear me to clarify the whole position ? Mr. Ranga has asked a question and I am replying to his question. -Four objections were received with regard to the appointment of Msnaging Directors. One, as has been pointed out by my friend, is from the LIC. They have raised the objec-
‘thon that the remuneration be suitably fixed on the basis of the guidelines recently issued by the Government of India and not on the ‘basis ¢f the salaries they have asked for.
That is one party. Another -is Mr. Prem why this particular house of Modis has been excluded and whether they are going 1o include them also. That is a specific question and the hon. Member is ontitled to know it from the Minister.

MR. SPEAKER : The question about inclusion or exclusion from Birlas house

Inquiry. ..

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Not Birlas inquiry, Sir. That is no more Birlas House inquiry. That is to inquire inlo many business Houses.

MR. SPEAKER : 1If the Minisler is in a position to answer, that is all right.

SHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY : The first question relates to complaints received during the last three years. Cerlain complaints were made against the selling arrangements made by the campanics. Details of the selling arrangements were obtained from the company and they were examined under Sec.
‘294 of the Companies Ac..
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Regarding the second question .the notification irsued relating to the Sarkar Commission with terms of reference has been supplied to the Members and it is for them
0 interpret it.

SHRI 5. M, BANERIEE : What is this answer, Sir ?

The question is is the Modi house

included or not ?

I am speaking in prain English. If he wanls, he can speak in English or Bengali.

MR. SPEAKER : You must know the Rules. He said that the notification is therc.
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MR. SPEAKER : Two Members (rom your party have already asked guestions,

Next question,
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Agreement between West German Firm and Hindustan Machine Tools Ltd.

+
*332. SHRI CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU.
SHRI MAYAVAN.
SHRI DHANDAPANI.
SHRI N. R. LASKAR.
SHRI SAMINATHAN.

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE &
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Hindustan Machine Tools Ltd. and West German Firm M/s. Hermann kolb have signed an agreement for the exchange of technical personnel to achieve optimum utilisation of specialised skills of both the firms;

(b) if so, the main features of this agreement; and o

(c) how far the agreement will help the Hindustan Machine Tools Lid. ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COMP
ANY AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATHA
REDDY) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Stutement

(a) o (¢). A memorandum of understanding between Messrs. Hermann Kolb, Koeln of the Fedral Republic of Germany and Hinudsian Machine Tools was signed on 23rd January, 1970. This memorandum of understanding provides for (i) joint devel and facture of heavier and sophisticated radial drills, (ii) progressive take over of manufacture of the basic muachine 1ool portion of Kolb Numerically conrolled drilling machines and (iii) exchang of technical personnel between Messrs, Hermann Kolb and Hindustan Machine
Tools (or achieving optimum u.ilisation of specialised skills of both the parties. This arrangement will promole the sale of radial drills in the export market as the designs will be reviewod jointly by both the parties to up-date the product.
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SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL : Kindly give him an opportunity. please give him an opportunity 10 ask a question.

MR. SPEAKER : Iam Sorry; | have
called the next Question. .

